

GAHC010020152026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/550/2026**

ABDUL SHAHID  
SON OF LATE ALTAB ALI, R/O.- VILLAGE NO 2, DEVEN GAON, P.O.  
NAKHUTI BAZAR, P.S. LUMDING, DIST. HOJAI, ASSAM, PIN- 782446.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, COOPERATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
ASSAM  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-781022.

3:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
HOJAI  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782435.

4:THE SECRETARY  
NAKHUTI SAMABAI SAMITTEE LIMITED  
P.O. NAKHUTI BAZAR  
P.S. LUMDING  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782446.

5:SAYED HUSSAIN BORBHUYAN  
SON OF LT MOIN UDDIN BORBHUYAN  
R/O NO. 1 MAUZADAR GAON

P.O. NAKHUTI BAZAR  
PS. LUMDING  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782446

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M K CHOUDHURY, MS. JASMIN SULTANA  
TALUKDAR,MR J ABEDIN,MR. K I MAZUMDER

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, CO OP, MR. M S MONDAL(R4),MR. D A KAIYUM(R4),MR. A  
K AZAD(R5),MR K UDDIN(R5),MR. P K ROYCHOUDHURY(R5),FOR CAVEATOR,MR. A K  
AZAD(R5)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/708/2026

SAYED HUSSAIN BORBHUYAN  
SON OF LT MOIN UDDIN BORBHUYAN  
R/O NO. 1 MAUZADAR GAON  
P.O. NAKHUTI BAZAR  
PS. LUMDING  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782446.

VERSUS

ABDUL SHAHID  
SON OF LATE ALTAB ALI  
R/O.- VILLAGE NO 2  
DEVEN GAON  
P.O. NAKHUTI BAZAR  
P.S. LUMDING  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782446.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM  
COOPERATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
ASSAM  
KHANAPARA

GUWAHATI-781022.

4:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
HOJAI  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782435.

5:THE SECRETARY  
NAKHUTI SAMABAI SAMITTEE LIMITED  
P.O. NAKHUTI BAZAR  
P.S. LUMDING  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782446.

-----  
Advocate for : MR K UDDIN  
Advocate for : SC  
CO OP appearing for ABDUL SHAHID

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**  
**ORDER**

**24/03/2026**

As prayed for by the learned counsels for the parties, Registry to list this matter again on **31.03.2026** at 2:00 PM, for further hearing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**